

Case No. 24-10287

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

IN RE HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.

**JAMES DONDERO; HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
FUND ADVISORS, L.P.; the DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST;
GET GOOD TRUST; and NEXPOINT REAL ESTATE
PARTNERS, LLC,**

Appellants

v.

JUDGE STACEY G. JERNIGAN,

Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Texas, Dallas Division
No. 3:23-CV-0726-S
Hon. Karen Gren Scholer, District Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

CRAWFORD WISHNEW LANG PLLC

Michael J. Lang
1700 Pacific Ave., Suite 2390
Dallas, Texas 75201
Tel.: (214) 817-4500

*Attorneys for Appellants James D. Dondero, Highland Capital
Management Fund Advisors, L.P., The Dugaboy Investment Trust, Get
Good Trust, and NexPoint Real Estate Partners, LLC*



193405424081900000000001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Introduction 1

RELEVANT Facts 4

Argument..... 9

 A. It Is Undisputed that the Dondero Parties Have No Other Adequate Means of Relief Besides Mandamus 10

 B. The Dondero Parties Have a Clear and Indisputable Right to Mandamus 11

 1. The Court Can and Should Decide Whether the Bankruptcy Court Erred in Refusing to Recuse 12

 2. Highland Ignores the Bankruptcy Judge’s Appearance of Partiality, Which Requires Recusal..... 12

 3. Highland’s Undeveloped Implication that the Recusal Motions Were Untimely Is Meritless..... 16

 4. The Bankruptcy Judge Clearly Abused Her Discretion in Denying Recusal..... 18

 C. Mandamus Relief Is Appropriate Under the Circumstances, and Highland’s Speculation Cannot Rescue the District Court’s Unsupported Contrary Conclusion 28

Conclusion 30

Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements 31

Certificate Of Service 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>In re A&D Ints., Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 254 (5th Cir. 2022)	28
<i>Alexander v. Primerica Holdings, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 1993)	13, 27
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	10, 11, 28
<i>In re Cont’l Airlines</i> , 981 F.2d 1450 (5th Cir. 1993).....	15, 22
<i>Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC v. NTE Carolinas II, LLC</i> , __ F.4th __, 2024 WL 3642432 (4th Cir. Aug. 5, 2024)	13
<i>Escalante v. Lidge</i> , 34 F.4th 486 (5th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>In re Faulkner</i> , 856 F.2d 716 (5th Cir. 1988).....	15, 22
<i>Hall v. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 695 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1983).....	17, 18
<i>In re Highland Capital Mgmt., LP</i> , 48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022)	6, 26
<i>In re Highland Capital Mgmt., LP</i> , 98 F.4th 170 (5th Cir. 2024)	8, 14, 29
<i>IFG Port Holdings v. Lake Charles Harbor & Terminal Dist.</i> , 82 F.4th 402 (5th Cir. 2023)	13, 18
<i>Johnson v. Sawyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1307 (5th Cir. 1997)	27

Lewis v. Curtis,
671 F.2d 779 (3d Cir. 1982) 13

Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.,
486 U.S. 847 (1998)..... 9, 13, 15, 16

Litovich v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
106 F.4th 218 (2d Cir. 2024)..... 13, 15, 22

Marlin v. Moody Nat’l Bank, N.A.,
533 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 10

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.,
446 U.S. 238 (1980)..... 13, 22

Murthy v. Missouri,
144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)..... 16

*NexPoint Real Estate Partners LLC, et al v. Highland
Capital Management LP*,
Case No. 3:24-cv-1479 (N.D. Tex.)..... 8

Patterson v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
335 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 15

Sentis Grp., Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.,
559 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 27

*The Charitable DAF Fund, L.P et. al., v. Highland Capital
Management, L.P.*,
Case No. 22-11036 (5th Cir.), Dkt. 141 6, 30

In re TikTok, Inc.,
85 F.4th 352 (5th Cir. 2023) 11

In re United States,
572 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 25

United States v. Jordan,
49 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 13, 14

United States v. Kennedy,
682 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2012) 27

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 455 13
28 U.S.C. § 455(a) *passim*

Rules

Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Vol. 2, Part
B, § 220, Nos. 55, 112, 114..... 18
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) 31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) 31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) 31
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)..... 21

Other Authorities

Am. Bar Assn. Model Code of Judicial Conduct, Rules 2.10,
3.5 18
*Federal Bankruptcy Judge’s ‘Vilifying’ Novels Raise
Questions Over Impartiality*, Am. Lawyer (July 23, 2024),
[https://www.law.com/americanlawyer/2024/07/23/federal-
bankruptcy-judges-vilifying-novels-raise-questions-over-
impartiality](https://www.law.com/americanlawyer/2024/07/23/federal-bankruptcy-judges-vilifying-novels-raise-questions-over-impartiality) 21
[https://www.tiktok.com/@lawyerlori/video/736861460477308
4462](https://www.tiktok.com/@lawyerlori/video/7368614604773084462) 21
Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary 9 (2021),
[https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/year-end
/2021year-endreport.pdf](https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/year-end/2021year-endreport.pdf) 1
